## AMITY TOWNSHIP BERKS COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA RESOLUTION NO. 2017 -

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING THE AMITY TOWNSHIP REAL ESTATE TAX FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2018

WHEREAS, the Second Class Township Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania provides at Section 3205(a)(1) that the Board of Supervisors may, by resolution, levy taxes upon all real property for general township purposes not exceeding fourteen mills (.014) per dollar of assessed value, and the Supervisors of AMITY Township have heretofore adopted a budget for 2018 which assumes a tax on real property within the Township for general township purposes taxable at the rate of 1.8 mills (.0018) per dollar of assessed value, and

WHEREAS, the Second Class Township Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania provides at Section 3205(a)(4) that the Board of Supervisors may, by resolution, levy taxes upon all property for fire protection purposes not exceeding three mills (.003) per dollar of assessed value, and the Supervisors of AMITY Township have heretofore adopted a budget for 2018 which assumes a tax on real property within the Township for fire protection purposes taxable at the rate of .65 mill (\$.00065) per dollar of assessed value, and

WHEREAS, the Second Class Township Code of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania provides at Section 3205(a)(6) that the Board of Supervisors may, by resolution, levy taxes upon all property to acquire, maintain and operate parks, playgrounds, playfields, gymnasiums, swimming pools and recreation centers; and the Supervisors of AMITY Township have heretofore adopted a budget for 2018 which assumes a tax on real property within the Township to pay interest and principal on indebtedness for the purposes stated above at the rate of .15 mill (\$.00015) per dollar of assessed value, and

WHEREAS, the Local Tax Collection Law of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania (1945, its amendments and supplements) provides that the Board of Supervisors may, by resolution, levy a Per Capita Tax of up to \$10.00 per resident, and the Supervisors of AMITY Township have heretofore adopted a budget for 2018 which assumes a per capita tax of \$5.00 per resident (18 and older) per year, and

WHEREAS, the Local Tax Enabling Act (Act 511) of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania provides that the Board of Supervisors may, by resolution, levy or reaffirm a Real Estate Transfer Tax, and the Supervisors of AMITY Township have heretofore adopted a budget for 2018 which assumes a Real Estate Transfer Tax of one percent (1%) upon the transfer of "real estate" situate within the Township, and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, and it is hereby resolved by the Board of Supervisors of AMITY Township that a tax for calendar year 2018 on real property within the Township be and hereby is levied at the following rates:

- a) The tax rate for general purposes is established at the tax rate of 1.8 mills (.0018) on each dollar of assessed value, or, in other words, at the rate of no dollars and 18¢ upon each one hundred dollars (\$100.00) of assessed valuation of taxable property.
- b) The tax rate for fire protection purposes is established at the tax rate of .65 mill (.00065) per dollar of assessed value, or, in other words, at the rate of no dollars and 6.5¢ upon each one hundred dollars (\$100.00) of assessed valuation of taxable property.
- c) The tax rate for Recreational Purposes is established at the tax rate of .15 mill (.00015) per dollar of assessed value, or, in other words, at the rate of no dollars and 1.5¢ upon each one hundred dollars (\$100.00) of assessed valuation of taxable property.

AMITY TOWNSHIP BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Kim McGrath, Chairperson

David Hackett, Vice Chairperson

Paul Weller, Member

Terry Jones, Member

Kevin Keifrider

ATTEST:

Secretary